Itm # 101 7/16/24 (R-2024-671)

RESOLUTION NUMBER R- 315679

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE JUL 2 2 2024

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO APPROVING AN AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY AND BURKE, WILLIAMS & SORENSEN, LLP, TO PROVIDE LABOR NEGOTIATION SERVICES.

WHEREAS, on February 16, 2024, the City of San Diego initiated Request for Proposal #10090111-24-H (RFP) for a consultant to provide as-needed labor negotiation services to the City; and

WHEREAS, upon review and evaluation of the proposals received for the RFP, City staff is recommending the San Diego City Council approve an agreement between the City and Burke, Williams & Sorensen, LLP (BWS) under San Diego Municipal Code section 22.3207(c) because it represents the best value to the City; and

WHEREAS, the agreement is for a three-year term with two one-year options to extend,

not to exceed \$5 million, and is on file in the office of the City Clerk as Document

No. RR- **315679**; and

WHEREAS, BWS will provide expert as-needed labor negotiation services related to all reopeners referenced in the current memoranda of understanding between the City and its six recognized employee organizations: American Federation of State, County and Municipal Employees, Local 127; San Diego Municipal Employees Association; California Teamsters Local 911; San Diego Police Officers Association; San Diego Deputy City Attorneys Association; and San Diego City Firefighters I.A.F.F. Local 145; and

WHEREAS, the scope of services also includes any of the City's other meet and confer obligations, as identified by the City's Human Resources Director or designee, or other City officer responsible for ensuring compliance with the City's obligations under the Meyers-Milias-Brown Act and local rules governing labor relations; and

WHEREAS, the Office of the City Attorney has drafted this resolution based on the information provided by City staff, including information provided by affected third parties and verified by City staff, with the understanding that this information is complete, true, and accurate; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of San Diego, that the Council authorizes the Mayor or designee to enter into an agreement with Burke, Williams & Sorensen, LLP, for a term of three years and two one-year options to extend, in an amount not to exceed \$5 million, to provide as needed labor negotiations services, which is on file in the Office of the City Clerk as Document No. RR-**315679**; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the Chief Financial Officer is authorized to expend an amount not to exceed \$5 million over the term of the agreement with expenditures to be made according to the most current available FTE allocation schedule, for the purpose of executing this agreement contingent upon the adoption of the Annual Appropriations Ordinance for the applicable fiscal years, and contingent upon the Chief Financial Officer furnishing one or more certificates certifying that the funds necessary for expenditure under the established contract funding phases are, or will be, on deposit with the City Treasurer.

APPROVED: MARA W. ELLIOTT, City Attorney

By

Miguel Merrell Deputy City Attorney

MM:jvg June 25, 2024 Or.Dept: Human Resources CC No. N/A Doc. No. 3699666 DIANA J.S. FUENTES City Clerk

Deputy City Clerk By

Approved: (date)

A. Mayor

Vetoed:

(date)

TODD GLORIA, Mayor

Passed by the Council of The City of San Diego on ______ JUL 16 2024 _____, by the following vote:

Councilmembers	Yeas	Nays	Not Present	Recused
Joe LaCava	Z			
Jennifer Campbell	Z			
Stephen Whitburn	Z			
Henry L. Foster III	Z			
Marni von Wilpert	ď			
Kent Lee	Ø			
Raul A. Campillo	\square			
Vivian Moreno	Ø			
Sean Elo-Rivera	Ø			

Date of final passage ______ JUL 2 2 2024

(Please note: When a resolution is approved by the Mayor, the date of final passage is the date the approved resolution was returned to the Office of the City Clerk.)

AUTHENTICATED BY:

المستخدر

TODD GLORIA Mayor of The City of San Diego, California.

(Seal)

DIANA J.S. FUENTES City Clerk of The City of San Diego, California.

By Cannie Pattersoz Deputy

Office of the City Clerk, San Diego, California

Resolution Number R- 315679